Office Of Claims And Appeals

Crime Victims Compensation Board
Agenda

July 8, 2025 Total 99
Claims:

Executive Director Hardesty reported to the Board that for June 2025:

Crime Victims Compensation:
58 claims were received
58 claims were set up
53 full investigations were completed
9 emergency investigations were completed
76 claims were assigned/reassigned to investigators
27 claims were awarded
Total Awarded: $120,061.15 (includes additional and emergency awards)
2 additional awards were rendered
10 claims were denied
4 debt appeals were decided
7 claims were ordered withdrawn

Restitution and Collections:
$12,679.56 was received in restitution
$1,547.10 was received in donations
$13,243.00 was received through subrogation
$1,035.42 was received through the PIECP program
$28,505.08 total received

The Sexual Assault Examination Program:
69 claims were received
69 claims were set up
48 claims were awarded
Total Awarded: $14,832.35
20 claims were denied

118 total claims were decided by the Board for June 2025.

For Instructions From the Board

cv-2024-00191 | (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Property loss only) Paid -

Notes: Discussion by full Board on whether the property damage is compensable under CVCB law
and regulations before R/O issuance.

cv-2025-00201 | N (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Filing False Claim) Paid -

Notes: Discussion by full Board prior to R/O issuance.

cv-2025-00230 | EEGNG (Hilary Sykes)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Claim Withdrawn) Paid -

Page: 1/13



Notes:

CV-2025-00238
ron behalf 0

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes:

(Claim Withdrawn)

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

Recommended Orders - Awards

CV-2023—00198_

Grant Award - $2,702.59

Notes:

(Medical/Dental)

(Bissell Roberts)
Paid -

CV-2023-00305
on behalf of
Grant Award - $5,321.00

Notes:

(Funeral/Burial)

(Bissell Roberts)

Paid -

CV-2024-00079
on behalf of

(Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $20.00 (Mental Health (Includes Medical Related Paid -
Medications))

Notes:

cv-2024-00147 | (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $8,837.36 (Medical/Dental) Paid -

Notes:

CV-2024-00165 on
behalf of

Grant Award - $18,716.66

(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support))

(Bissell Roberts)

Paid -

Notes: $16,707.55 for LOS and $2,009.00 for OOP F/B. Denial for MH with leave to refile.

CV-2024-00192
-on behalf o

(Hilary Sykes)

Grant Award - $10,000.00 (Funeral/Burial) Paid -
Notes:
cv-2024-00221 | EEGE (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $98.84 (Temporary Housing)

Paid -

Notes: Remaining temporary housing expenses have been recommended to be denied because

they were not incurred within thirty days of the crime.

CV-2024-00261-
I

Grant Award - $22,433.78 (Medical/Dental)

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

Page: 2/13



Notes: $8,928.57 for LOE, $476.45 for OOP M/D, And $13,028.76 for outstanding M/D

CV-2024-00279 on
behalf of

Grant Award - $10,447.15
Notes: $809.50 for bereavement LOE, And $9,637.65 for OOP F/B

CV-2024-00318
' on behalf 0

Grant Award - $57.00

Notes:

(Funeral/Burial)

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

(Funeral/Burial)

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

CV-2024-00324
. on behalf o

Grant Award - $6,859.79

Notes:

cv-2024-00328 |

Grant Award - $7,635.66
Notes: $300.00 for OOP M/D and $7,335.66 for outstanding M/D.

cv-2024-00344 N

Grant Award - $2,417.02

CV-2024-00382
. on behalf o

Grant Award - $1,630.43

Notes:

CV-2024-00385 on
behalf of

Grant Award - $1,700.00

Notes:

CV-2024-00406_

Grant Award - $12,477.79

Notes: $2,730.04 for OOP M/D
$9,747 .45 for outstanding M/D

cv-2024-00414_

Grant Award - $4,965.86

Notes: R/O granting an additional award

(Funeral/Burial)

(Bissell Roberts)

Paid -

(Medical/Dental)

(Lanola Parsons)
Paid -

(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support))
Notes: $1,338.88 for LOE and $1,078.14 for oustanding M/D.

(Bissell Roberts)
Paid -

(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support))

(Hilary Sykes)

Paid -

(Funeral/Burial)

(Bissell Roberts)

Paid -

(Medical/Dental)

(Hilary Sykes)
Paid -

(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support))

(Lanola Parsons)
Paid -

Page: 3/13



CV-2024-00516
‘Jn behalf 0

(Hilary Sykes)

Grant Award - $10,000.00 (Funeral/Burial) Paid -

Notes:

cv&ozmoo“ (Hilary Sykes)
on behalf of

Grant Award - $10,000.00 (Funeral/Burial) Paid -

Notes:

cVv-2025-00093 | (Hilary Sykes)
Grant Award - $8,015.68 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid -

Notes:

CV-2025-00126
on behalf of

Grant Award - $66.89 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support))

Notes: R/O granting an additional award

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

CV-2025-00196_
]

Grant Award - $2,330.80 (Medical/Dental)

Notes:

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

cv-2025-00222 |

Grant Award - $7,784.78 (Medical/Dental)

Notes:

(Hilary Sykes)
Paid -

Recommended Orders - Denials

cVv-2023-00315 |
-

Grant Award - $0.00 (Restitution)

Notes:

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

cv-2024-oo109_
I

Grant Award - $0.00 (Failure to Perfect Claim)

Notes:

(Lanola Parsons)

Paid -

CV-2024-00167_

Grant Award - $0.00 (Failure to Perfect Claim)

Notes:

(Lanola Parsons)
Paid -

cv-2024-oo171_

Grant Award - $0.00 (Failure to Perfect Claim)

(Lanola Parsons)
Paid -

Page: 4/13



Notes:

cv-2024-00189 | N (Hilary Sykes)
Grant Award - $0.00 (Failure to Perfect Claim) Paid -

Notes:

cv-2024-00209 | (Lanola Parsons)
Grant Award - $0.00 (Property loss only) Paid -

Notes:

cv-2024-00222 N (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Not compensated under KRS 49) Paid -

Notes: Claim for temporary housing expenses to be denied because they were paid for by
Claimant's partner in related claim. Property loss expenses to be denied because they are not
compensable. Claim for M/D to be denied with leave to refile.

CV-2024-00276 (Bissell Roberts)
on behalf of
Grant Award - $0.00 (Not compensated under KRS 49) Paid -

Notes: Claim to be denied due to its duplicative nature.

cv-2024-00300 (Hilary Sykes)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Not victim of criminally injurious conduct by Paid -
statute)

Notes:

cv-2024-00317 | (Hilary Sykes)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Failure to Perfect Claim) Paid -

Notes: Denied with leave to refile

CV-2024-00365 (Lanola Parsons)
on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00 (Not compensated under KRS 49) Paid -

Notes: Claimant denied compensation for funeral expenses or relocation expenses which she did
not incur and for which she was not legally responsible, but which were incurred by her sister-in-
law,

the widow of the victim.

cv-2025-00211 | (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $0.00 (Property loss only) Paid -

Notes:

CV-2025-00254_ (Hilary Sykes)
Grant Award - $0.00 (Failure to Perfect Claim) Paid -

Notes:

Sexual Assault Examination Awards

Page: 5/13



SA-2025-00236/Baptist Health
Richmond on behalf of

Grant Award - $18.43 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Balance after Insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00373/Baptist Health
on behatt of [N
Grant Award - $224.71 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Exam, Facility

Paid -

SA-2025-00315/Frankfort
Regional Medical Center on
behalf of

Grant Award - $631.47 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: Exam, Facility, Labs, Meds

Paid -

SA-2025-00319/Kentucki Clinic

PharmaCf/ on behalf of

Grant Award - $230.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: HIV Initial

Paid -

SA-2025-00356/Kentucky Clinic

Pharmacr on behalf of

Grant Award - $57.35 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Balance after insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00357/Kentucky Clinic
Pharmacy on behalf of

|

Grant Award - $61.45 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Balance after insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00343/Lake
Cumberland CAC on behalf of

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: CAC Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00344/Lake
Cumberland CAC on behalf of

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: CAC Fee

Paid -

Page: 6/13



SA-2025-00363/Lexington

SANE_on behalf of_

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00364/Lexington

SANE_on behalf of_

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00365/Lexington
SANE on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00366/Lexington
SANE on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00367/Lexington
SANE on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00379/Lexington
SANE on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00362/Meadowview
Regional Medical Center on
behalf of

Grant Award - $634.86 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Exam, Meds, Labs, Facility

SA-2025-00270/Medical Center

Bowlini Green on behalf of

Grant Award - $2,770.57 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Exam, Facility, Meds, Labs

Page: 7/13



SA-2025-00347/Medical Center

Bowlini Green on behalf of

Grant Award - $278.12 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Exam, Labs, Meds

Paid -

SA-2025-00354/Medical Center

Bowlini Green on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Exam

Paid -

SA-2025-00371/Saint Joseph

East on behalf ofi

Grant Award - $708.76 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: Facility, Labs, Meds

Paid -

SA-2025-00372/Saint Joseph

East on behalf ofﬂ

Grant Award - $1,178.66 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: Facility, Labs, Meds, CT Scan

Paid -

SA-2025-00335/Still Waters

Center at Ampersand on behalf
ofi

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: SANE Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00336/Still Waters

Center at Ampersand on behalf
ofi

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: SANE Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00337/Still Waters
Center at Ampersand

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: SANE Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00338/Still Waters

Center at Ampersand on behalf
Ofd

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: SANE Fee

Paid -

Page: 8/13



SA-2025-00339/Still Waters

Center at Ampersand on behalf
Ofd

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00340/Still Waters

Center at Ampersand on behalf
Of*

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00341/Still Waters

Center at Ampersand on behalf
ofi

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: SANE Fee

SA-2025-00324/The Center for
Women & Families, Inc. on
behalf of

Grant Award - $250.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Facility Fee

SA-2025-00329/The Center for
Women & Families, Inc. on
behalf of

Grant Award - $250.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: Facility

SA-2025-00265/The Medical
Center Albany on behalf of

Grant Award - $357.25 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Exam, Facility, Labs, Meds

SA-2025-00369/The Medical
Center at Scottsville on behalf of

Grant Award - $1,127.28 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: Exam, Facility, Meds, IV, Labs, CT, EKG

SA-2025-00342/UK Healthcare

Hosiitals on behalf of-

Grant Award - $131.44 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: Labs, Facility

Page: 9/13



SA-2025-00361/UK Healthcare

Hosiitals on behalf of

Grant Award - $1,655.64

Notes: Fac,-$126.02; Meds-$227.28; Labs-$547.57; CT Scan-$754.77

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam

SA-2025-00294/University of
Louisville on behalf ofh

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00325/University of
Louisville on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00326/University of
Louisville on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00327/University of
Louisville on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00328/University of
Louisville on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00330/University of
Louisville on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2025-00331/University of
Louisville on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00

Notes: Exam

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

Page: 10/13



SA-2025-00332/University of
Louisville on behalf ofh
Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Exam

Paid -

SA-2025-00333/University of
Louisville on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Notes: Exam

Paid -

SA-2025-00378/University of

Louisville Hosiital on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee
Notes: SANE Fee

Paid -

Sexual Assault Examination Denials

SA-2025-00234/Baptist Health
Corbin on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance

Notes: DENY - Insurance paid

Paid -

SA-2025-00257/Baptist Health

on behalt of [N

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Paid -

SA-2025-00370/Compass

Emergency Physicians on

venal of I

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Paid -

SA-2025-00350/Jewish Medical
Center East on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Paid -

SA-2025-00256/Medical Center
Bowling Green on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Paid -

Page: 11/13



SA-2025-00190/Mercy Health

Lourdes - Paducah on behalf of

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00226/Mercy Health

Lourdes - Paducah on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00348/Pikeville
Medical Center on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: Incarcerated

Not compensated under KRS 49

Paid -

SA-2025-00349/Pikeville
Medical Center on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00254/Saint Claire
Medical Center on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00210/St. Joseph
London on behalf ofﬁ
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00295/UK HealthCare

on behalf of
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

SA-2025-00318/UK HealthCare

on behalf of
Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

Page: 12/13



SA-2025-00346/UK Healthcare

Hosiitals on behalf of-

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid -
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2024-00737/UK St. Claire
Medical Center on behalf of

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid -
Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

SA-2025-00359/ULP

Emergency Medicine on behalf
Ofﬁ

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance Paid -

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Page: 13/13





